## 504111633 11/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4158303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CONSULTANT'S WORK AGREEMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRUCE MULLER	04/13/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROBERT LEON DICKERMAN	
Street Address:	et Address: 32 ALEXANDER HILL ROAD	
City:	NORTHFIELD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01360	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15336419

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 413-498-5461

Email: rld@dickermanelectronics.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT LEON DICKERMAN
Address Line 1: 32 ALEXANDER HILL ROAD

Address Line 4: NORTHFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01360

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT LEON DICKERMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Leon Dickerman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Consultants\_Work\_Agreement#page1.tif source=Consultants\_Work\_Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 504111633 REEL: 040725 FRAME: 0578

# Consultant's Work Agreement

1. Parties: This Work Agreement is made between the following parties:			
	Name(s): ROBERT L DICKERMAN		
	Address(es): 32 ALEXANDER HILL ROAD		
	MORTUEIE N. MILL MOND		
	NORTHFIELD, MA 01360 (hereinafter Contractor), and		
	Name(s): BRUCE MULLER, PLASTICS CONSULTING		
	3 A. R. Carlotte and A. Carlot		
	- PALM CITY, FL 34990		
	(hereinafter Consultant).		
2.			
	ROVIEW		
3.	Work to Be Performed by Consultant: REVIEW STATIC DISSIPATIVE SHOE		
	PATENT APPLICATION, AND COMMENT ON ANY ASPECTS		
	Wat come at Observing the same of the same		
	THAT SOEM AT ODDS WITH KNOWN & ACCOUNTS PLASTICS MANUF. TECHNIQUE		
<b>%.</b>	Work/Payment Schedule: 1.0 HOUK @ \$160,00/HA, PAID BETORE		
	WORK STAKTS; ALLOW CALENDAR WEEK FROM REZERT		
	OF DOCUMENTS TO COMPLETE WORK		
5.	Date: This Agreement shall be effective as of the latter date below written.		
6.	Recitals: Contractor has one or more ideas relating to the above project and desires to have such project		
	developed more completely, as specified in the above statement of Work. Consultant has certain skills		
	desired by Contractor relating to performance of the above Work.		
7.	Performance: Consultant will perform the above work for Contractor, in accordance with the above-		
	scheduled Work/Payment Schedule, and Contractor will make the above scheduled payments to Consultant.		
	Any changes to the Work to Be Performed or the Work/Payment Schedule shall be described in a writing		
	referring to this Agreement and signed and dated by both parties. Time is of the essence of this Agreement,		
	and if Consultant fails to perform according to the above work schedule, Contractor may (a) void this		
	agreement and pay Consultant 50% of what would otherwise be due, or (b) require that Consultant pay  Contractor a penalty of 5 N/A per day.		
₹.	Intellectual Property: All intellectual property, including trademarks, writings, information, trade secrets,		
	inventions, discoveries, or improvements, whether or not registrable or patentable, which are conceived,		
	constructed, or written by Consultant and arise out of or are related to work and services performed under		
	this agreement, are, or shall become and remain, the sole and exclusive property of Contractor, whether or		
	not such intellectual property is conceived during the time such work and services are performed or billed.		
A.	Protection of Intellectual Property: Contractor and Consultant recognize that under U.S. patent laws.		
	all patent applications must be filed in the name of the true and actual inventor(s) of the subject matter		
	sought to be parented. Thus if Consultant makes any patentable inventions relating to the above project,		
	Consultant agrees to be named as an applicant in any U.S. patent application(s) filed on such invention(s).		
B	Actual ownership of such patent applications shall be governed by clause 8.		
45'4	Disclosure: Consultant shall promptly disclose to Contractor in writing all information pertaining to any intellectual property repersised or contractor by Consultant and All Information pertaining to any		
	intellectual property generated or conceived by Consultant under this Agreement. Consultant hereby		

www.nala.com

assigns and agrees to assign all of Consultant's rights to such intellectual property, including patent rights and foreign priority rights. Consultant hereby expressly agrees, without further charge for time, to do all things and sign all documents deemed by Contractor to be necessary or appropriate to invest in intellectual property, including obtaining for and vesting in Contractor all U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications which Contractor desires to obtain to cover such intellectual property, provided that Contractor shall be ar all expenses relating thereto. All reasonable local travel time and expenses shall be some by Consultant.

- 10. Trade Secrets: Consultant recognizes that all information relating to the above Project disclosed to Consultant by Contractor, and all information generated by Consultant in the performance of the above Work is a valuable trade secret of Contractor and Consultant shall treat all such information as strictly confidential, during and after the performance of Work under this Agreement. Specifically Consultant shall not reveal, publish, or communicate any such information to anyone other than Contractor, and shall safeguard all such information from access to anyone other than Contractor, except upon the express written authorization of Contractor. This clause shall not apply to any information which Consultant can document to writing is presently in or enters the public domain from a bona fide source other than Consultant.
- 11. Return of Property: Consultant agrees to return all written materials and objects received from Contractor, to deliver to Contractor all objects and a copy (and all copies and originals if requested by Contractor) of all written materials resulting from or relating to work performed under this Agreement, and not to deliver to any person, organization, or publisher, or cause to be published, any such written material without prior written authorization.
- 12. Conflicts of Interest: Consultant recognizes a fiduciary obligation to Contractor arising out of the work and services performed under this agreement. Accordingly, Consultant will not offer services to or perform services for any competitor, potential or actual, of Contractor for the above Project. Consultant will not perform any other acts which may result in any conflict of interest by Consultant, during and after the term of this Agreement.

(Check one)

- Consultant represents to Contractor that prior to this agreement, Consultant has not made and does not own any inventions relating to the above Project.
- Consultant has made or does own inventions relating to this Project and has provided a list of such inventions on a separate sheet incorporated in this Agreement by reference.
- 13. Mediation and Arbitration: If any dispute arises under this Agreement, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to settle such dispute. If the parties cannot resolve such dispute themselves, then either party may submit the dispute to mediation by a mediator approved by both parties, if the parties cannot agree to any mediator, or if either party does not wish to abide by any decision of the mediator, they shall submit the dispute to arbitration by any mutually acceptable arbitrator, or the American Arbitration Association (AAA). If the AAA is selected, the arbitration shall take place under the auspices of the nearest branch of such to both parties. The costs of the arbitration proceeding shall be borne according to the decision of the arbitrator, who may apportion costs equally, or in accordance with any finding of fault or lack of good faith of either party. The arbitrator's award shall be nonappealable and enforceable in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- 14. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under and according to the laws of
- 15. Signatures: The parties have indicated their agreement to all of the above terms by signing this Agreement on the respective dates below indicated. Each party has received an original signed copy hereof.

	e, we cert noby ustsof	
Contractor L. L. D. When man	Date 14AR 5, 2015	
Consultant Druce Muller	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
Consider Nines Miller	Date Goril 13, 2015	
	346 32702300 1 - 1 0COV	

www.nole.com

Form 4-3: Consultant's Work Agreement

Page 2 of 2